

Dear,

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information Request.

I am now able to provide you with the information supplied by the relevant department, as follows:

Q: How many times has this junction been included in a Highways Consultation? What (if any) public consultation has been conducted regarding this junction? What were the results of this?

A: The junction has not been included in any highways consultation. As highway authority, the county council has responsibility for managing the highway as it deems appropriate and consultation is only required where changes to Traffic Regulation Orders (such as the installation or modification of double yellow lines) are required. The introduction of crossing facilities or modifications to a junction would not necessarily require TROs or changes to them and so would not require consultation. Where such modifications did require TROs, these changes would be subject to formal advertisement as part of the legal process.

Q: Has a survey been conducted relating to traffic using this junction?

A: The county council recently received a petition from residents requesting the installation of traffic lights at the junction. The county council has agreed to consider the cost and feasibility of this proposal and, to this end, a traffic survey has been commissioned. Once the survey has been completed, a study will be carried out to determine if there are any viable solutions.

Q: What were the results of this?

A: The survey has not yet been carried out.

I hope this now satisfies your request, and should you have any further enquiries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

In addition to this and for future reference Nottingham County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)

<http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail foi@nottscc.gov.uk quoting the reference number above.

Kind Regards

Complaints, Information & Mediation Officer.
Complaints and Information Team
Resources Department
Nottinghamshire County Council
County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP

Tel: 01159 774137

To: VIA East Midlands

Subject: FOI Request - Breckhill Road / B684 Plains Road junction

Sir/Madam

Subject: FOI Request

I am aware that in 2016 there was a request submitted for a pedestrian crossing to be considered at Breck Hill Road Woodthorpe Ref 6029169. There may be other similar requests recorded.

In furtherance of continued local discussions about the safety of this junction, I would like to know some specific details of any highways decisions taken in regard to the junction of Breckhill Road and the B684 Plains Road in Gedling Borough.

How many times has this junction been included in a Highways Consultation?

What (if any) public consultation has been conducted regarding this junction?

What were the result of this?

Has a survey been conducted relating to traffic using this junction?

What were the result of this?